to time the Syndicate may also choose to utilise foreign currency derivatives manage the risk of reported losses
due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The degree to which derivatives are used is dependent on the
prevailing cost versus the perceived benefit to the Syndicate from reducing the chance of a reported loss due to
changes in foreign exchange rates. The details of all foreign currency derivatives contracts entered into are given
in Note 11.

Notes to the Accounts
For the year ended 31 December 2019

Brit Syndicate 2987   Annual Report 2019   33

b. Sensitivity to changes in foreign exchange rates

The table below gives an indication of the impact on result of a percentage movement in the relative strength of
the US dollar against the value of the Sterling, Canadian dollar, Euro and Australian dollar simultaneously, after
taking into consideration the effect of hedged positions. The analysis is based on the information at 31 December
of each year end:

 US$m
Impact on result for the financial

year and net assets

  2019 2018

US dollar weakens

10% against other currencies 4.9 4.5

20% against other currencies 9.8 9.1

US dollar strengthens

10% against other currencies (4.9) (4.5)

20% against other currencies (9.8) (9.1)

c. Interest rate risk and price risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value and/or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in interest rates. The Syndicate is exposed to interest rate risk through its investment
portfolio, borrowings and cash and cash equivalents. The sensitivity of the price of these financial exposures is
indicated by their respective durations. This is defined as the modified duration which is the change in the price
of the security subject to a 100 basis points parallel shift in interest rates. The greater the duration of a security,